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June 11, 2024

Garden City Development Services building@gardencityidaho.org
Jenah Thornborrow, Director jthorn@gardencityidaho.org
Hanna Veal, Associate Planner hveal@gardencityidaho.org
Joe Canning, PE, PLS, City Engineer jdcanning@centengr.com

City of Garden City
6015 N. Glenwood St.
Garden City, ID 83714

RE: The Residences at River Club | Minor Land Division | MLDFY2023-0001
Resubmittal Resolving Comments

Dear Jenah, Hanna & Joe:

We are enclosing resubmittal and supplemental materials to address the City’s comments
regarding the Minor Land Division application for the Residences at River Club (file MLDFY2023-
0001). The updated material reflect the following reviews and City comments.

e City Engineer’s comments dated October 10, 2023
e Staff Report marked “DRAFT” and received from Hanna Veal on November 13, 2023.
e Email comments from Hanna Veal on February 26, 2023

The specific resolution of each comment is described on the following pages.

We have understood that the City’s approval of the MLD application was contingent on the final
adoption of the SAP application. With that adoption nhow imminent, we hope to work with you to
rapidly finalize approval of the MLD.

Should you have any questions during your review, please don’t hesitate to let me know.

Sincerely,

l‘

gon Densmer, PE, Principal

The Land Group, Inc.

Enclosures:

1. Minor Land Division Record of Survey, revised per City Engineer’s comments and bearing
Professional Land Surveyor stamp and sighature by James R.Washburn dated June 3, 2024
2. Legal descriptions of proposed parcels
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Parcel C, D, and E bearing Professional Land Surveyor stamp and signature by

James R.Washburn dated October 26, 2023.
Parcel F bearing Professional Land Surveyor stamp and signature by James R.

Washburn dated November 1, 2023.

3. Topo Survey, Site & Landscape Plan supplemental plan dated Jan. 3, 2024 as previously

emailed to the City.
4. ACHD email dated Sep. 24, 2018 regarding status of Riverside Dr. as prescriptive R/W.
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City Engineer’'s comments dated October 10, 2023

General Comments

1

Parcels are labeled as C, D, E and F. Why are they not labeled as A, B, C and D? As
these will be the only parcels on this ROS, please start with the letter “A” and
continue that numbering.

In October 2021, Jim Washburn PLS
recorded survey No. 13084 which
encompassed the entirety of the then-
Plantation property and described Parcels A
& B. There are current recorded deeds that
refer to Parcels A & B of ROS 13084. The
surveyor is deliberately not re-using Parcel
A and B with this MLD survey to avoid
confusion and potential problems with
chain of title.

Please provide land descriptions for each of the four parcels.

See legal descriptions enclosed with
resubmittal.

Please modify the Certificate of Owner block to read as follows:

The undersigned, as owner(s) of the real property shown hereon, agree(s) to the
new property lines within the original parcel shown hereon, and to create the new
parcels shown hereon. Additionally, the owner(s) hereby declare and affirm that
the boundary of the original parcel has been altered in accordance with Garden
City Code to form new buildable parcels as shown hereon. The owner(s) further
declare and affirm that the original parcelis no longer eligible for building permits
from the city of Garden City. And the owner(s) agree(s) that they shall only seek
building permits from the city of Garden City for projects located within the new
buildable parcels using only the legal descriptions for the new buildable parcels.

The Certificate of Owner signature block has
been updated as directed.

Please revise the wording of the city engineer’s signature block to match the city
requirements. See the city Lot Line Adjustment application.

The City Engineer’s signature block has
been updated as directed.
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5 Please add the development services signature block. See the Lot Line The current Lot Line Adjustment application
Adjustment application. on the City website does not specify a
signature block for Development Services.
We have inserted a block from other recent
projects, which we hope will be acceptable.
6 Just for information, what is the status of Glass Island View Subdivision as it is Glass Island View is an active, approved
part of Parcel F? subdivision. For clarification, itis not
located on Parcel F, but rather is on Parcel B
of ROS 13084.
7 Please add an easement line type to the Legend. Easement linetype is added to the Legend.
8 There appears to be an unidentified easement near C11 in the northwest corner of | The easement has been identified and
Parcel F. Please identify what the line is. labeled.
9 All easements are to be specifically shown and with their metes and bounds tags. | Existing easements have been shown and
It appears this will require additional sheets to be added to the survey. Said labeled with metes and bounds tags.
easements could/will shape development/permitting on the parcels.
10 Reviewing the title report, please advise where items 29, 35, 38, 39 and 40 that are | Exception 29 is off property to the
listed in the Schedule B-1 and B-2 are on the site. southeast.
Exception 35 is retention of utility, drainage
and irrigation easements in vacated W.
Sterling Dr. as vacated in 1992.
Exception 39 is off property to the
southeast.
Exception 40 is off property to the west.
1 Normally all existing buildings within the boundary of the survey must be shown. See Survey Note added to Sheet 1.

Due to the size of this survey, we recommend adding a note that there are “X”
number of existing building on the property and the nearest building is located “Y”
feet from the nearest existing and proposed property line.
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Floodplain Comment

12

The property is not located in the current 100-year floodplain. The city has been
held in seclusion. The current adopted flood maps do not depict the possible
flood risk. FEMA has issued work sheets depicting results of a revised flood study
for the Boise River. Significant changes are shown for much of Garden City. We
suggest the applicant review the proposed changes and consider the impacts on
the project. These are available on the Garden City website —floodplain link. No
action on this item is required for the Minor Land Division process; however it will
come up when development is proposed.

Noted.

For Final City Approval

13 The survey must be recorded. Please provide a copy of the recorded survey to city | The survey will be recorded after the City
staff. approves and signs the mylar.

14 The owner must execute deeds that define the parcels per the survey and return a | The Owner will execute and record deeds
recorded copy of the deeds to city staff. after City approval of the application.

15 Obtain tax parcel numbers for the new parcels and submit evidence of such to The Applicant will obtain tax parcel

city staff.

numbers and submit evidence to City Staff
after recording the survey and deeds.
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“DRAFT” Staff Report received November 13, 2023

AYAN

Garden City Title 8 Code Sections

Code Section Review Compliance | Analysis/ Discussion
Authority | Issues
Title 8, Chapter 1: General Regulations

8-1A-4 The regulations of Garden City Code, Title 8 | Staff’s discussion is noted.
Applicability Development Code of the City, shall apply and govern
development and use of all properties within the
corporate limits of the city.
8-1B-1 May not be Documentation shall be provided demonstrating that | The parcel exists as the unplatted remainder of the
Nonconforming complaint the property is a legal lot of record. Please submit | parent parcel from which various subdivisions have
Properties property deeds showing original parcel descriptions. been platted, all with Garden City’s approval.
Plantation No. 1 was platted in 1977, Plantation No.
If the property description is the same as described in| 2 in 1978, and Plantation No. 3 in 1981.
deeds predating August 9, 1988, then the parcel is of
legal status. After August 9, 1988, numerous other subdivisions
were platted and approved by the City including
If there is a ROS with the City Engineer’s signature and | Plantation No. 4 (1990), Wedgewood Greens
stamp post August 9, 1988, then the parcel is of legal | (1992), and others.
status.
How could the parcel not be legal lot?
8-1B-2 May not be Existing buildings were not shown on the ROS. Per the City Engineer’s review comment, see Survey
Nonconforming complaint Note added to Sheet 1 of the MLD ROS.
Structures In accordance with the City Engineer’s review comment,
please add a note on the ROS noting the existing number | See also enclosed “Topo Survey, Site & Landscape
of structures and the nearest building is location in | Plan) which is provided as a supplement to the
relation to the nearest and proposed property line. application. Existing buildings are shown on the
plan and are all located within the proposed Parcel
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8-1B-3
Nonconforming
Uses
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F. Existing buildings all meet the dimensional
standards of the R-2 zone.

No compliance
issues noted

This application is not for the occupancy of a specific
use. Current occupants either have a certificate of
occupancy, certificate of compliance, and/or existing
conditional use permit. Any future use shall abide by the
current code procedures at the time to occupy a tenant
space, building, or for the construction of new
structures.

Staff’s discussion is noted.
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Title 8, Chapter 2: Base Zoning District Regulations required by 8-5A-4

8-2B-1 Purpose

PO

No compliance
issues noted

The property is currently zoned R-2 Low Density
Residential. This district allows for a maximum density of
6du/acre.

This minor land division does not specifically request
entitlements for any use in conjunction with this
application. Therefore it is compliant with the current
standards of code.

The associated SAPFY2023-0001 (Ord. 1018-20) has
identified the intended multi-family uses, in addition to
nonspecified commercial uses. Further permits will be
required prior to the construction and occupancies of
both residential and commercial uses and shall abide by
the master plan and zoning code amendment as
identified in SAPFY2023-0001.

The current code only allows for 6du/acre, whereas the
SAP proposes a density of 33du/acre. The increased
density is not compliant with current Garden City Code,
however, once the SAP is approved, the 33du/acre
would be permitted.

As this MLD application does not propose any uses, the
application is compliant. However, the SAP will need to
obtain final approval and other permits, such as a design
review, will be required prior to any construction.

Staff’s discussion is noted. The SAP has obtained
final approval.
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8-2B-2

Allowed Uses

PO

No compliance
issues noted

The application has not identified a specific use within
the MLD application.

Until the SAP is recorded, Garden City Code 8-2B-2
allowed uses within the R-2 zoning district is applicable
to the property.

Multifamily Dwellings are a conditional use within the R-
2 zoning district requiring a conditional use permit. If the
SAP is not approved, a conditional use permit in the
approval shall be required prior to any construction.

The non-residential components have not been
identified.

Staff’s discussion is noted. The SAP has obtained
final approval.

8-2B-3 Form
Standards

PO

May not be
complaint

The required setbacks within the R-2 zoning district are:
Front: 15’/20’

Interior Side:

0’/5’ Rear: 15’

Street side: 20’

The allowable maximum height is: 35’
The minimum lot size is: 6,000sqft

Itis unknown if there are any encroachments as existing
buildings were not depicted on the ROS provided.
Please provide a note on the ROS ensuring all existing
structures meet the setback standards of the R-2
zoning district set forth in current Garden City Code 8-
2B-3.

Once the SAP is approved, there will be new setback
and height maximum standards applicable to the future
development (for reference only): Setbacks (from
project perimeter):

See also enclosed “Topo Survey, Site & Landscape
Plan) which is provided as a supplement to the
application. Existing buildings are shown on the
plan and are all located within the proposed Parcel
F. Existing buildings all meet the dimensional
standards of the R-2 zone.

Per the City Engineer’s review comment, see Survey
Note added to Sheet 1 of the MLD ROS.

Staff’s discussion is noted. The SAP has obtained
final approval, but there are no buildings currently
existing on Parcels C, D or E. Future development of
these parcels will be reviewed by the City for
compliance with the SAP.
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Applicant’s Response

e  State Street: 15’

* Along Golf Course: 10’

e Side: 10’

*  Between buildings except for parking
structures: 10’
total

*  Pierce Park Lane: 10’

*  Any other right-of-way: 3’

*  Parking structure: 3’

Height Maximums
*  Multi-family and Retail: 65’
*  Single Family (including detached and
townhouse): 35/

Title 8, Chapter 4:

Design and Development Regulations

8-4A-3 Fences PO May not be This proposal does not identify any fence or wall. Please | See also enclosed “Topo Survey, Site & Landscape
and Walls compliant show existing fences on the ROS indicating height and | Plan) which is provided as a supplement to the
material used. application. Refer to note 2.3 regarding existing
fences.
Any future fence or wall will be required to be in
compliance with code at the time of development.
8-4A-4 PO No compliance| This proposal does not identify any outdoor lighting. Any | Staff’s discussion is noted.
Outdoor issues noted future outdoor lighting will be required to be in
Lighting compliance with code at the time of development.
8-4A-5 PO No compliance| This proposal does not identify any outdoor service | Staff’s discussion is noted.
Outdoor issues noted equipment. Any future outdoor service equipment area
Service and will be required to be in compliance with code at the
Equipment time of development.

Areas
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City’s Staff Report Applicant’s Response

8-4A-6 Self Servicel PO Not applicable
Uses
8-4A-7 PO No compliance| This proposal does not identify any stormwater systems. | Staff’s discussion is noted.
Stormwater issues noted Any future stormwater systems shall be built in
Systems compliance with provisions of 8-4A-7.
8-4A-8 Utilities PO No Connection to the city of Boise’s sanitary sewer | Staff’s discussion is noted.

compliance collection system must be coordinated with the City of

issues noted Boise at the time of future development.
8-4A-9 PO No Any alteration to the Boise River or the floodway will be | Staff’s discussion is noted.
Waterways compliance required to comply with an approved floodplain

issues noted

development permit.

8-4B Design Provisions for Residential Structures

Required by 8-5A-4

8-4B-4  Multi-
family Residential
Dwelling Units

PO

No
compliance
issues noted

The MLD does not propose any new use or construction.

A design review consultation will be required for the new
development associated with the SAP.

Staff’s discussion is noted.

8-4C Design Provisions for Nonresidential Structures Required by 8-5A-4

8-4C Design
Provisions for
Nonresidential
Structure s

PO

No
compliance
issues noted

The minor land division (MLD) application does not
include the proposal of non-residential uses/structures.
It does however, directly relate to SAPFY2023-0001,
which does propose non-residential components. The
MLD application is compliant as conditioned, requiring
any future development to obtain a Design Review
approval, or other permits necessary at the time of
development.

The proposal does not include any interior or exterior
changes to the existing structure.

Staff’s discussion is noted.
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Applicant’s Response

8-4D Parking and Off Street Loading Provisions Required 8-5A-4

8-4D-3 Parking PO Not applicable | The provisions of this article shall not apply to any | Staff’s discussion is noted.
Design and existing building or structure as the application does not
Improvement include any new construction, alteration, or moving of a | See also enclosed “Topo Survey, Site & Landscape
Standards structure, nor does it include a new or more intense use | Plan) which is provided as a supplement to the
of the property. application. Refer to note 2.4 regarding existing
driveways and vehicle accesses.
Parking associated with the new development of the SAP
master plan will be reviewed in association with the
SAPFY2023-0001 code and future required design review
applications.
8-4D-4 Parking PO No
Use Standards compliance
issues noted
8-4D-5 PO No
Required compliance
Number of issues noted
OffStreet Parking
Spaces
8-4D-6 PO No None identified.
Standards for compliance
Alternatives to issues noted
On Site
Parking
8-4D-7 off | PO No None identified.
Street Loading compliance
Standards issues noted
8-4E Transportation and Connectivity Provisions Required 8-5A-4
8-4E-3 Public PO No Each new parcel within the development has access to a | Staff’s discussion is noted.
Street compliance public street. Access to Glenwood, and State Street.
Connections issues noted

There is a general condition of approval requiring that all
streets and driveways shall adhere to the standards of a
clear vision triangle at all times.
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8-4E-4 Internal PO May not be The application proposes to utilize the existing roads. | See enclosed “Topo Survey, Site & Landscape Plan)
Circulation compliant These roads are shown on the ROS submitted, however, | which is provided as a supplement to the
Standards the width of the roadways are not shown. Please show | application. Refer to note 2.4 regarding existing
compliance with Garden City Code 8-4E-4. Driveways, | driveways and vehicle accesses.
aisles and turnaround areas, when required for fire and
refuse access, shall be a minimum width of 20".
Any future internal circulation such as driveways, aisles, | Staff’s discussion is noted. Future development of
and turnaround areas shall be in compliance with | Parcels C, D & E will be reviewed by the City for
SAPFY20230001 Ord. 1018-20 at the time of | compliance with the SAP.
development.
8-4E-5 Private PO Compliantas | No private drives are associated with the MLD. Staff’s discussion is noted.

Street
Standards

conditioned

The private road through the Central and East sub-
districts of SAPFY2023-0001 shall be reviewed at the
design review of the sub-districts to ensure that it
adequately addresses the Garden City Design
Consultants recommendation to increase intuitive
function of the traffic flow through the sub-districts to
the State Street/Pierce Park intersection.

Future development of Parcels C, D & E will be
reviewed by the City for compliance with the SAP.
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8-4E-6
Sidewalk
Standards

PO

Compliant as
conditioned

A MLD application requires streetscape improvements.
Site plans have not been submitted showing compliance
with current Garden City Code.

The site is required to provide a detached sidewalk with
street trees within the landscape buffer along W. State
Street.

W. Riverside Drive has an existing detached sidewalk
along the southern portion of the roadway. The sidewalk
transitions into an attached sidewalk. There is no
sidewalk along the northern portion of the road. It
appears the parcel F incorporates the entirety of W.
Riverside Drive, in which case a detached sidewalk is
required.

W. Plantation Drive is a public ROW that does not have
sidewalks on either side. Detached sidewalks with
landscape buffers and street trees are required to
comply with current code. However, vacation of the

Future development of Parcels C, D & E will be
reviewed by the City for compliance with the SAP
and State Street frontage improvements.

Per the enclosed email from Christy Little at ACHD
dated Sep. 24, 2018, Riverside Dr. from Glenwood
to the gated entrance to the Lake Plantation
subdivision is prescriptive ACHD right-of-way. This
public street is the frontage of the existing parcels
north and south of the roadway and is not the
frontage of proposed Parcel F, which connects with
the prescriptive right-of-way at the gate. Required
sidewalk improvements to Riverside Dr. would be
the responsibility of the parcels to the north or
south at the time the owner of those parcels
presents a development application.

As staff notes, sidewalks currently exist on the
south side of Riverside Dr. to accommodate
pedestrians. If the owners of the two parcels that
front Riverside Dr. to the north proposed
redevelopment, Garden City could require any
sidewalk improvements dictated by the Code at
that time. There are currently 8 mature trees along
the north side of Riverside Dr. that would have to
be removed if sidewalk were constructed.

Staff’s discussion is noted and agreed with
regarding Plantation Dr.




Page 10 of 25

existing right-of-way for Plantation Drive, and removal of
associated access onto State Street is required by ACHD
as part of the SAPFY2023-0001 approval. Improvements
are not required on this street at this point in time due
to the conflicting nature of the applications and SAP
master plan.

There is a small portion of frontage along N. Fair Oaks
Place, there is an existing attached sidewalk at this
location.

So not to conflict with the proposed streetscape plans of
the SAP, a condition of this MLD approval will be that a
restricted build agreement be entered into between the
applicant/property owner and the City. See discussion.

Staff’s discussion is noted.

As noted above, sidewalk improvements to
Riverside Dr. should not be a requirement of the
proposed Parcel F as this prescriptive right-of-way
is not the frontage of that parcel and is actually the
frontage of adjacent parcels north and south of the
roadway.

A Restricted Build Agreement for sidewalk
improvements is not warranted or appropriate.
There are no sidewalks required of the application.

8-4E-7
Pedestrian and
Bicycle
Accessibility
Standards

PO

No
compliance
issues noted

Pedestrian and bicycle accessibility will be reviewed in
association with the SAPFY2023-0001 and future
required permit applications.

Staff’s discussion is noted.
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Applicant’s Response

8-4E-8 Transit
Facilities

PO

No
compliance
issues noted

The MLD does not propose a transit facility.

The SAP application does propose the construction of a
new bus station/stop. This section will be reviewed in
association with the SAPFY2023-0001 and future
required design review applications.

Bus pullouts, shelter pads, shelters, and related right of
way and easements may be required when a
development is adjacent to an existing or planned bus
stop or transit station. These facilities shall be integrated
into the overall pedestrian plan of a project, and
designed consistent with the requirements of the Valley
Regional Transit authority.

Staff’s discussion is noted.

Future development of Parcels C, D & E will be
reviewed by the City for compliance with the SAP.

8-4H
Hazard

Flood

PO

No
compliance
issues noted

No action is required for the MLD; however it will be
required when future development is proposed.

Staff’s discussion is noted.

8-4G Sustainable Development Provisions required by 8-5A-4

8-4G
Sustainable
Development
Provisions

PO

Not applicable

No action is required for the MLD; however it will be
required when future development is proposed.

Staff’s discussion is noted.
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Applicant’s Response

8-41 Landscaping and Tree Protection Provisions Required 8-5A-4

8-41-3 General
Landscaping
Standards and
Irrigation
Provisions

PO

Compliant as
conditioned

All development, redevelopment, additions, or site
modifications to existing development shall be required
to conform to this code.

A landscape plan was not submitted as part of the
application, there is not enough information to review.

As an MLD, the application is required to meet current
Garden City code standards. However, a condition has
been drafted to ensure that landscaping is installed in
accordance with the process of the Restricted Build
Agreement. At the time landscaping will be installed, it
shall be found in compliance with Garden City Code.

See enclosed “Topo Survey, Site & Landscape Plan)
which is provided as a supplement to the
application. Refer to Landscape Plan Notes.

This plan was previously submitted to the City for
review. Per email from Hanna Veal on Feb. 7, 2024,
she concluded that the plan demonstrates the
existing landscaping on these properties meets the
site requirements. A Restricted Build Agreement is
not warranted.
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8-41-4 PO May not be Not enough information to review. A landscape plan was | See enclosed “Topo Survey, Site & Landscape Plan)
Landscaping complaint not submitted. which is provided as a supplement to the
Provisions for application. Refer to Landscape Plan Notes.
Specific Uses A minimum of five percent (5%) of the gross site area
shall be landscaped areas, excluding areas for setback or | This plan was previously submitted to the City for
perimeter landscaping. review. Per email from Hanna Veal on Feb. 7, 2024,
she concluded that the plan demonstrates the
Landscape Area proposed: unknown % of the site. existing landscaping on these properties meets the
site requirements.
A minimum of one tree per one thousand (1,000) .
Future development of Parcels C, D and E will be
square feet of landscaped area and one shrub per one ) i . .
hundred fifty (150) square feet of landscaped area shall reviewed by the City for compliance with the SAP.
be planted. Trees required: unknown
Trees provided: none
Shrubs required: unknown
Shrubs provided: none
A minimum of one class Il or class Il tree shall be planted
in the frontage and every adjacent streetside. An
additional class tree shall be planted in the
corresponding setback for every increment of fifty feet
(50') of linear feet of frontage.
State Street Trees required: Unknown
State Street Trees provided: Unknown
8-41-5 PO May not be Perimeter landscaping is required along the common | See enclosed “Topo Survey, Site & Landscape Plan)
Perimeter complaint property line between an adjacent nonresidential use | which is provided as a supplement to the
Landscaping and a residential use or vacant residentially zoned | application. Refer to Landscape Plan Notes.
Provisions property.

This plan was previously submitted to the City for
review. Per email from Hanna Veal on Feb. 7, 2024,
she concluded that the plan demonstrates the
existing landscaping on these properties meets the
site requirements.
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Future development of Parcels C, D and E will be
reviewed by the City for compliance with the SAP.

8-41-6 Parking PO Not applicable | The provisions of this section shall apply to all new or| Staff’s discussion is noted.
Lot substantially altered parking lots of five (5) spaces or|

Landscaping more.

Provisions

8-41-7 Tree | PO No compliance| No action is required for the MLD; however it will be | Staff’s discussion is noted.
Preservation issues noted required when future development is proposed. No trees

Provisions are proposed to be removed.

8-4L Open Space Provisions Required 8-5A-4

8-4L-3 General
Open Space
Standards

PO

Not applicable

No action is required for the MLD; however it will be
required when future development is proposed.

Staff’s discussion is noted.

8-4L-4 Open
Space
Standards for
Single-family,
Townhouse,

and Two-
Family Duplex
Developments

PO

Not applicable

No action is required for the MLD; however it will be
required when future development is proposed.

Staff’s discussion is noted.

8-4L-5 Open
Space
Standards for
Multi-family
Developments

PO

Not applicable

No action is required for the MLD; however it will be
required when future development is proposed.

Staff’s discussion is noted.

Title 8, Chapter 5 Article A: Land Division Regulations — General Provisions and Standards
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8-5A-4 General
Standards

8-5A-5 Design
Standards

PO

PO

TBD

TBD

See discussions on Design Review 8-4 B&C; Driveways 8-
4E; Floodplain 8-4H; Landscaping 8-4-I; Open Space 8-4-
L; Parking 8-4-D; Planned Unit Development 8-6B; Private
Streets 8-4-E; Sidewalks 8-4-E; Street design and
development standards 8-4-G; Sustainable development
provisions 8-4-G; Utilities 8-4-A; Zoning Provisions 8-2-B.

There are general conditions of approval that the
application must be in conformance with the
requirements of Garden City Code Erosion Control 4-15;
Public water and sewer systems Title 6; Storm drainage
and discharge control 4-14 prior to the approval of the
subdivision.

Not enough information to review.

No improvements are proposed with the MLD.

Future development of Parcels C, D and E will be
reviewed by the City for compliance with the SAP.

No improvements are proposed with the MLD.

Future development of Parcels C, D and E will be
reviewed by the City for compliance with the SAP.

8-5C-4 Subdivisions located with

in a Floodplain

8-5C-4
Subdivisions
located within a
Floodplain

Title 8, Chapter 6,
Article A:
Administration

PZ/DRC/CC

No
compliance
issues noted,
provided the
draft
conditions of
approval, or
similar are in
place.

No action is required for the MLD; however, it will be
required when future development is proposed.

Staff’s discussion is noted.
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City’s Staff Report Applicant’s Response
8-6A-3 General PO No compliance| All uses, structures, or work defined by this title as | Staff’s discussion is noted.
Application issues noted | requiring review by council, planning and zoning
Process commission, design review consultant(s) or planning | The MLD application was submitted on Apr. 7,
official must obtain the appropriate permit or permits | 2023. Applicant received City Engineer’s review
prior to commencing the use, construction or alteration | comments on Oct. 11, 2023 and City Staff’s rough
in or on any property within the Garden City boundaries. | draft staff report on Nov. 13, 2023.
The application was reviewed within 30 days of submittal
and staff started processing the application.
8-6A-4 PO Not Complaint | There were no application waivers requested pursuant to| The application Narrative, Compliance Statement &
Required 8-6A-4A. Statement of Intent noted that “the application
Application checklist items have been provided for those
Information The application did not submit a full packet, it lacked the| elements related to this type of application and are
required documents necessary for review. abbreviated from the components of a typical
subdivision. The submitted materials are consistent
with the content of other Garden City MLD
applications.”
The checklist submitted with the application
indicated some items as “n/a for Minor Land
Division”. All items that were not submitted are
believed to be inapplicable to the application and
are requested to be waived.
8-6A-5 PO No compliance| The applicant provided a neighborhood meeting more| Staff’s discussion is noted.
Administrative issues noted than 15 days prior to a decision being rendered by the
Process with planning official.
Notice

A notice was sent to adjoining property owners within
300’ and agencies with jurisdiction.

The applicant posted on the property in accordance with
the timing, location, language and dimensional

requirements of the city found in section 8-6A-7.
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Other Items Reviewed

Plan/Policy Discussion/ Analysis

Garden City Comprehensive | This applicationisin future land use designations of the Comprehensive Plan: | Staff’s discussion is noted.
Plan

The land use map shows generalized designations for future land uses. The | The future development of Parcels C, D and E will be

map also identifies unique possibilities for land use and areas for future | reviewed by the City for compliance with the SAP and

studies. The following is an explanation for the designations shown in the | Comprehensive Plan.

legend on the land use map.

No changes of use are proposed for Parcel F, which

1. RESIDENTIAL LOW DENSITY: The areas designated for low density | will continue to be used as the River Club Golf
residential is north of the river, and south of the river west of | Course, a grandfathered legally non-conforming use.
Glenwood. These areas are predominately single-family detached
housing, although some areas of attached housing may be appropriate
near major arterials and public facilities.

2. ACTIVITY NODE: Activity nodes are identified on the Land Use Map for
neighborhood centers, local and regional destinations, and locations in
proximity to existing and future transit stations and stops. Activity
centers range in size depending on their function and location. Some
nodes may be centered around the intersection of major streets or
extend down a street to connect major community facilities. The
common characteristics of the activity nodes are a mix of uses, public
spaces, compatible transition to the uses surrounding the nodes and
non-motorized connections to within a quarter mile walkable area of
the node center. Some nodes, especially around transit stations, would
have higher density (at least 14-20 units per acre) and multi-story
development (three or more stories). It is not intended that all nodes
could be developed within the twenty-year period of the plan. Activity
Nodes by type shown on the Land Use Map are as follows:
Neighborhood and Destination Centers: The centers should be focused
on uses that facilitate making the location a destination. Uses may
include small scale retail, art, office, and higher density residential.
Identified centers are:



https://gardencityidaho.org/comprehensiveplan
https://gardencityidaho.org/comprehensiveplan
https://gardencityidaho.org/comprehensiveplan
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* Adams and 50th Streets intersection to the Boise River

* Adams and 42nd street intersection to the Boise River.

* East city boundary to 36th street between the Boise River and
Chinden Boulevard

* Glenwood and Marigold Streets intersection

* Chinden Boulevard and Garrett Street intersection

* Chinden Boulevard and 50th Street intersection

* State Street and Pierce Park Transit Oriented Development Nodes

* Chinden Boulevard and Glenwood Street intersection

* Chinden Boulevard and Veterans Parkway intersection

* State Street and Horseshoe Bend Road

* State Street and Glenwood Street

GREEN BOULEVARD CORRIDOR: The state highways and arterials are
identified as green boulevard corridors. This is a bold statement that
these corridors should be dramatically changed from the current single
purpose function for moving vehicles. The intent of this designation is
to create more multi-modal characteristics on these corridors,
including sidewalks with parkways, bus stops, landscape medians with
pedestrian refuges and channelized left-turn lanes. Mobility for
vehicles should be maintained, but improvements to the safety and
convenience for transit and pedestrians is needed that will influence
changes in the adjacent land uses. Existing uses, including commercial
uses, are allowed in the corridors. New uses, including commercial
uses, should be designed to encourage multi-modal over single
occupancy vehicles. Uses which generate high volumes of single
occupancy vehicular traffic should be restricted. Development
regulations in the corridor should include access management
including number and spacing of driveways, location of parking behind
the buildings and maximum setback requirements from the street.

The application may be supported by:

a.) TBD

The application may not be supported by:

a.) TBD
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City’s Staff Report Applicant’s Response
Garden City Sidewalk Policy | Not Compliant. No waiver submitted. See discussion above.
Garden City Street Light A streetlight is installed along N. Glenwood Street and State Street in
Policy accordance with the policy.
State Street Discussion TBD Future development of parcels C, D and E will be

reviewed by the City for compliance with the SAP

Garden City Transportation |Discussion TBD
Needs List



https://gardencityidaho.org/vertical/sites/%7BA16794C5-94AE-4C54-B8E9-ADC537012C3F%7D/uploads/PZ_Approved_Sidewalk(2).pdf
https://gardencityidaho.org/vertical/sites/%7BA16794C5-94AE-4C54-B8E9-ADC537012C3F%7D/uploads/PZ_Approved_Sidewalk(2).pdf
https://gardencityidaho.org/index.asp?SEC=6BE33F50-34AD-40C1-9E5E-975DCEC42179&DE=B0581F39-DA6C-4E84-B355-D13024DF41DE
https://gardencityidaho.org/index.asp?SEC=6BE33F50-34AD-40C1-9E5E-975DCEC42179&DE=B0581F39-DA6C-4E84-B355-D13024DF41DE
https://gardencityidaho.org/index.asp?SEC=6BE33F50-34AD-40C1-9E5E-975DCEC42179&DE=B0581F39-DA6C-4E84-B355-D13024DF41DE
https://www.buildabetterstatestreet.org/documents
https://www.buildabetterstatestreet.org/documents
https://gardencityidaho.org/index.asp?SEC=F46D4BEC-1901-42AD-BB57-1641C99F15FA&DE=66920614-7871-4DB2-BE1D-4779B5D9937C
https://gardencityidaho.org/index.asp?SEC=F46D4BEC-1901-42AD-BB57-1641C99F15FA&DE=66920614-7871-4DB2-BE1D-4779B5D9937C
https://gardencityidaho.org/index.asp?SEC=F46D4BEC-1901-42AD-BB57-1641C99F15FA&DE=66920614-7871-4DB2-BE1D-4779B5D9937C
https://gardencityidaho.org/index.asp?SEC=F46D4BEC-1901-42AD-BB57-1641C99F15FA&DE=66920614-7871-4DB2-BE1D-4779B5D9937C
https://gardencityidaho.org/index.asp?SEC=F46D4BEC-1901-42AD-BB57-1641C99F15FA&DE=66920614-7871-4DB2-BE1D-4779B5D9937C
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Project No.: 122078

A parcel

“EXHIBIT A”

RIVER CLUB - COMMERCIAL SITE
PARCEL “C” DESCRIPTION
of land located in the Northwest Quarter of Section 30 of Township 4 North, Range 2 East, Boise

Meridian, Garden City, Ada County, Idaho, being more particularly described as follows:

Commencing at the One Quarter Section Corner common to Sections 19 and 30 of said Township 4 North,

Range 2

East, (from which point the Section Corner common to Sections 19, 20, 29 and 30 of said Township

4 North, Range 2 East bears South 89°11’32” East, 2652.17 feet distant);

Thence from said One Quarter Section Corner, South 87°19’38” West, a distance of 1889.62 feet (formerly
described as South 87°19°41” West, 1889.58 feet) to the Southeasterly corner of Lot 16, Block 1 of
Plantation Acres Subdivision No. 1, recorded in Book 14 of Plats at Page 941 of Ada County Records, said
point being on the Southerly Right-of-Way line of West State Street and being the POINT OF BEGINNING;

The above described parcel contains 0.52 acres more or less.

PREPAR
The Lan

James R. Washburn, PLS

Thence South 45° 50' 38" West, a distance of 452.33 feet on the Southerly line of said Plantation
Acres Subdivision No. 1 to the southwesterly lot corner of Lot 1, Block 1 of EImore Lake
Townhomes Subdivision, recorded in Book 75 of Plats at Page 7722 of Ada County Records;
Thence South 45° 50' 38" West, a distance of 95.08 feet;

Thence South 44° 09' 52" East, a distance of 56.35 feet to a point of curve;

Thence 199.80 feet on the arc of a curve to the right, said curve having a radius of 273.50 feet, a
central angle of 41° 51' 22", a chord bearing of North 72° 46' 15" East, and a chord length of
195.39 feet to a point of compound curve;

Thence 329.04 feet on the arc of a curve to the right, said curve having a radius of 500.00 feet, a
central angle of 37° 42' 20", a chord bearing of South 67° 26' 54" East, and a chord length of
323.14 feet;

Thence South 48° 25' 48" East, a distance of 194.12 feet;

Thence North 39° 05' 18" East, a distance of 96.01 feet to a point of curve;

Thence 45.76 feet on the arc of a curve to the left, having a radius of 329.50 feet, a central angle
of 07° 57' 25", and whose chord bears North 35° 06' 36" East, a distance of 45.72 feet;

Thence North 31° 07' 54" East, a distance of 166.57 feet to a point on the Southerly Right of Way
line of West State Street;

Thence North 50° 51' 55" West, a distance of a distance of 360.02 feet on the Southerly Right of
Way line of West State Street to a point of curve;

Thence 217.41 feet on the arc of a curve to the left, having a radius of 17,229.00 feet, a central
angle of 00° 43' 23", and whose chord bears North 51° 38' 58" West, a distance of 217.41 feet
on the southerly Right of Way line of West State Street to the POINT OF BEGINNING.

ED BY:
d Group, Inc.

462 East Shore Drive, Suite 100, Eagle, Idaho 83616 208.939.4041 thelandgroupinc.com




. LEGAL DESCRIPTION
Z"" THE Page 1 of 1

LAND
=, GROUP

Date October 26, 2023
Project No.: 122078

“EXHIBIT A”

RIVER CLUB - COMMERCIAL SITE
PARCEL “D” DESCRIPTION
A parcel of land located in the Northwest Quarter of Section 30 of Township 4 North, Range 2 East, Boise
Meridian, Garden City, Ada County, Idaho, being more particularly described as follows:

Commencing at the One Quarter Section Corner common to Sections 19 and 30 of said Township 4 North,
Range 2 East, (from which point the Section Corner common to Sections 19, 20, 29 and 30 of said Township
4 North, Range 2 East bears South 89°11’32” East, 2652.17 feet distant);

Thence from said One Quarter Section Corner, South 87°19’38” West, a distance of 1889.62 feet (formerly
described as South 87°19°41” West, 1889.58 feet) to the Southeasterly corner of Lot 16, Block 1 of
Plantation Acres Subdivision No. 1, recorded in Book 14 of Plats at Page 941 of Ada County Records, said
point being on the Southerly Right-of-Way line of West State Street;

Thence South 45° 50' 38" West, a distance of 452.33 feet on the Southerly line of said Plantation Acres
Subdivision No. 1 to the southwesterly lot corner of Lot 1, Block 1 of EImore Lake Townhomes
Subdivision, recorded in Book 75 of Plats at Page 7722 of Ada County Records;

Thence South 45° 50' 38" West, a distance of 95.08 feet;

Thence South 44° 09' 52" East, a distance of 56.35 feet to a point of curve;

Thence 199.80 feet on the arc of a curve to the right, said curve having a radius of 273.50 feet, a central
angle of 41° 51' 22", a chord bearing of North 72° 46' 15" East, and a chord length of 195.39 feet to a
point of compound curve;

Thence 329.04 feet on the arc of a curve to the right, said curve having a radius of 500.00 feet, a central
angle of 37°42' 20", a chord bearing of South 67° 26' 54" East, and a chord length of 323.14 feet;
Thence South 48° 25' 48" East, a distance of 194.12 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING;

Thence South 45° 45' 57" East, a distance of 355.63 feet;

Thence South 44° 15' 51" East, a distance of 557.67 feet;

Thence North 39° 07' 48" East, a distance of 402.29 feet to a point on the Southerly right of way

line of West State Street;

Thence North 50° 51' 55" West, a distance of 934.64 feet on the Southerly right of way line of

West State Street;

Thence South 31° 07' 54" West, a distance of 166.57 feet to a point of curve;

Thence 45.76 feet on the arc of a curve to the right, having a radius of 329.50 feet, a central

angle of 07° 57' 25", and whose chord bears South 35° 06' 36" West, a distance of 45.72 feet;

Thence South 39° 05' 18" West, a distance of 96.01 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNI
The above described parcel contains 7.39 acres more or less.

PREPARED BY:
The Land Group, Inc.

James R. Washburn, PLS
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“EXHIBIT A”

RIVER CLUB - COMMERCIAL SITE
PARCEL “E” DESCRIPTION

A parcel of land located in the Northwest Quarter of Section 30 of Township 4 North, Range 2 East, Boise
Meridian, Garden City, Ada County, Idaho, being more particularly described as follows:

Commencing at the One Quarter Section Corner common to Sections 19 and 30 of said Township 4 North,
Range 2 East, (from which point the Section Corner common to Sections 19, 20, 29 and 30 of said Township
4 North, Range 2 East bears South 89°11’32” East, 2652.17 feet distant);

Thence from said One Quarter Section Corner, South 87°19’38” West, a distance of 1889.62 feet (formerly
described as South 87°19°41” West, 1889.58 feet) to the Southeasterly corner of Lot 16, Block 1 of
Plantation Acres Subdivision No. 1, recorded in Book 14 of Plats at Page 941 of Ada County Records, said
point being on the Southerly Right-of-Way line of West State Street;

Thence South 45° 50' 38" West, a distance of 452.33 feet on the Southerly line of said Plantation Acres
Subdivision No. 1 to the southwesterly lot corner of Lot 1, Block 1 of EImore Lake Townhomes
Subdivision, recorded in Book 75 of Plats at Page 7722 of Ada County Records;

Thence South 45° 50' 38" West, a distance of 95.08 feet;

Thence South 44° 09' 52" East, a distance of 56.35 feet to a point of curve;

Thence 199.80 feet on the arc of a curve to the right, said curve having a radius of 273.50 feet, a central
angle of 41° 51' 22", a chord bearing of North 72° 46' 15" East, and a chord length of 195.39 feet to a
point of compound curve;

Thence 329.04 feet on the arc of a curve to the right, said curve having a radius of 500.00 feet, a central
angle of 37°42' 20", a chord bearing of South 67° 26' 54" East, and a chord length of 323.14 feet;
Thence South 48° 25' 48" East, a distance of 194.12 feet;

Thence South 45° 45' 57" East, a distance of 355.63 feet;

Thence South 44° 15' 51" East, a distance of 557.67 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING;

Thence South 44° 15' 51" East, a distance of 154.43 feet to a point of curve;

Thence 108.76 feet on the arc of a curve to the right, having a radius of 175.00 feet, a central
angle of 35° 36' 36", and whose chord bears South 03° 15' 00" East, a distance of 107.02 feet to
a point of compound curve;

Thence 603.36 feet on the arc of a curve to the left, having a radius of 425.00 feet, a central
angle of 81° 20' 29", and whose chord bears South 26° 06' 56" East, a distance of 553.95 feet;
Thence South 66° 47' 11" East, a distance of 149.11 feet;

Thence South 01° 29' 48" West, a distance of 15.00 feet to the Northeast corner of Wedgewood
Greens Subdivision, recorded in Book 60 of Plats at Page 6042 of Ada County Records;

Thence South 33° 37' 54" East, a distance of 164.84 feet on the Easterly line of said Wedgewood
Greens Subdivision to a point of curve;

Thence 35.48 feet on the arc of a curve to the right, having a radius of 50.00 feet, a central angle
of 40° 39' 26", and whose chord bears South 13° 18' 11" East, a distance of 34.74 feet on said
Easterly line;

462 East Shore Drive, Suite 100, Eagle, Idaho 83616 208.939.4041 thelandgroupinc.com
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Thence South 89° 56' 27" East, a distance of 114.18 feet on the northerly line of said
Wedgewood Greens Subdivision;
Thence South 00° 07' 01" East, a distance of 8.48 feet on easterly line of said Wedgewood
Greens Subdivision;
Thence leaving the exterior boundary line of said Wedgewood Greens Subdivision,
South 89° 24' 43" East, a distance of 117.62 feet;
Thence North 00° 26' 19" East, a distance of 66.37 feet to the westerly lot corner common to
Lots 2 and 3, Block 1 of Kessinger Subdivision, recorded in Book 73 of Plats at Page 7586 of Ada
County Records;
Thence North 04° 05' 27" West, a distance of 59.75 feet on the westerly boundary line of said
Kessinger Subdivision;
Thence North 13° 37' 08" West, a distance of 124.77 feet on the westerly boundary line of said
Kessinger Subdivision;
Thence North 27° 49' 52" West, a distance of 198.57 feet on the westerly line of Kessinger
Subdivision and the westerly boundary line of Savannah Greens Subdivision No. 4, recorded in
Book 79 of Plats at Page 8455 of Ada County Records;
Thence North 38° 53' 07" West, a distance of 165.00 feet on the westerly boundary line of
Savannah Greens Subdivision No. 4 to the westerly most boundary angle point of said Savannah
Greens Subdivision No. 4;
Thence North 36° 22' 28" West, a distance of 203.82 feet;
Thence North 43° 58' 14" West, a distance of 256.08 feet;
Thence North 39° 39' 46" East, a distance of 268.62 feet to a point on the westerly right of way
line of West State Street;
Thence North 50° 47' 44" West, a distance of 122.55 feet on the westerly right of way line of
West State Street;
Thence North 50° 51' 55" West, a distance of 154.65 feet on the westerly right of way line of
West State Street;
Thence leaving said westerly right of way line, South 39° 07' 48" West, a distance of 402.29 feet
to the POINT OF BEGINNING.

The above described parcel contains 10.27 acres more or less.

PREPARED BY:
The Land Group, Inc.

James R. Washburn, PLS
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Date November 1, 2023
Project No.: 122078
“EXHIBIT A”

RIVER CLUB
PARCEL “F” DESCRIPTION

A parcel of land located in Sections 19 and 30 of Township 4 North, Range 2 East, Boise Meridian, and
Sections 24 and 25 of Township 4 North, Range 1 East, Boise Meridian, Garden City, Ada County, Idaho,
being more particularly described as follows:

Commencing at the One Quarter Section Corner common to Sections 19 and 30 of said Township 4 North,
Range 2 East, (from which point the Section Corner common to Sections 19, 20, 29 and 30 of said Township
4 North, Range 2 East bears South 89°11’32” East, 2652.17 feet distant);

Thence from said One Quarter Section Corner, South 87°19’38” West, a distance of 1889.62 feet (formerly
described as South 87°19°41” West, 1889.58 feet) to the Southeasterly corner of Lot 16, Block 1 of
Plantation Acres Subdivision, recorded in Book 14 of Plats at Page 941 of Ada County Records, said point
being on the Southerly Right-of-Way line of West State Street and being the POINT OF BEGINNING;

Thence South 45° 50' 38" West, a distance of 452.33 feet (formerly described as South 45° 44' 14" West,
449.59 feet) on the southerly line of said Plantation Acres Subdivision to the southwesterly lot corner of
Lot 1, Block 1 of ElImore Lake Townhomes Subdivision, recorded in Book 75 of Plats at Page 7722 of Ada
County Records;

Thence North 48° 49' 22" West, a distance of 169.40 feet (formerly described as North 48° 55' 46" West,
169.72 feet) on the westerly line of said ElImore Lake Townhomes Subdivision and said line extended;
Thence North 21° 10' 21" West, a distance of 350.24 feet (formerly described as North 21° 15' 46" West,
351.16°) on the westerly line of those Deeds recorded as Instrument Numbers 100079629, 2016-125750,
112109226 and 2021-053038 of Ada County Records;

Thence North 14° 45' 22" West, a distance of 175.12 feet (formerly described as North 14° 51' 46" West,
172.06 feet) on the westerly line of that Deed recorded as Instrument Number 9014579 of Ada County
Records;

Thence North 12° 00' 17" West, a distance of 49.57 feet to a point on the westerly line of that parcel of
land shown on Record of Survey Number 10780 of Ada County Records;

Thence North 56° 51' 51" West, a distance of 753.13 feet (formerly described as North 56° 57' 18" West)
on the westerly line said Record of Survey Number 10780 parcel;

Thence North 50° 20' 53" West, a distance of 273.01 feet (formerly described as North 49° 49' 19" West,
273.53 feet) on the westerly line of said Record of Survey Number 10780 parcel to the northeast corner
of Lot 5, Block 1 of Lake Plantation Subdivision, recorded in Book 56 of Plats at Page 5210 of Ada County
Records;

Thence on the northerly and easterly boundary line of said Lake Plantation Subdivision for the following
courses and distances:

Thence South 42° 56' 16" West, a distance of 201.60 feet;

Thence South 61° 24' 07" East, a distance of 225.34 feet;

Thence South 83° 24' 28" East, a distance of 188.28 feet;

Thence South 62° 24' 09" East, a distance of 244.87 feet;

462 East Shore Drive, Suite 100, Eagle, Idaho 83616 208.939.4041 thelandgroupinc.com



Page 2 of 5

Thence South 41° 23' 21" East, a distance of 469.65 feet;

Thence South 14° 52' 30" East, a distance of 195.00 feet to the northeast corner of Lot 12, Block 1 of The
Townhouse at Plantation No. 1 (Subdivision);

Thence leaving the easterly boundary line of said Lake Plantation Subdivision and on the exterior
boundary line of said The Townhouse at Plantation No. 1 (Subdivision) for the following courses and
distances:

Thence South 14° 52' 30" East, a distance of 200.00 feet (formerly described as 200.01 feet);

Thence South 25° 26' 10" East, a distance of 200.00 feet;

Thence South 61° 37' 31" West, a distance of 265.00 feet;

Thence North 24° 24' 40" West, a distance of 393.00 feet to the southwest corner of Lot 26, Block 1 of
said Lake Plantation Subdivision;

Thence leaving the exterior boundary line of said The Townhouse at Plantation No. 1 (Subdivision) and
on the exterior boundary line of said Lake Plantation Subdivision for the following courses and distances:
Thence North 24° 22' 31" West, a distance of 406.94 feet;

Thence North 28° 58' 08" West, a distance of 288.31 feet to a point of curve;

Thence 137.53 feet on the arc of a curve to the left, said curve having a radius of 74.71 feet, a central
angle of 105° 28' 35", a chord bearing of North 81° 42' 14" West, and a chord length of 118.92 feet;
Thence South 45° 33' 41" West, a distance of 197.78 feet to a point of curve on the northerly right of
way line of West Riverside Drive;

Thence 271.85 feet on the arc of a curve to the left, said curve having a radius of 335.00 feet, a central
angle of 46° 29' 41", a chord bearing of North 71° 01' 20" West, and a chord length of 264.45 feet to a
point of compound curve, said point being the southwest corner of Lot 1, Block 1 of said Lake Plantation
Subdivision;

Thence leaving the exterior boundary line of said Lake Plantation Subdivision and on the northerly right
of way line of West Riverside Drive for the following course and distances:

Thence 59.13 feet on the arc of a curve to the left, said curve having a radius of 335.00 feet, a central
angle of 10° 06' 48", a chord bearing of South 80° 29' 17" West, and a chord length of 59.05 feet;
Thence South 75° 36' 16" West, a distance of 97.42 feet to a point of curve;

Thence 45.81 feet on the arc of a curve to the right, said curve having a radius of 175.00 feet, a central
angle of 14° 59' 55", a chord bearing of South 83° 06' 16" West, and a chord length of 45.68 feet;
Thence North 89° 22' 40" West, a distance of 339.36 feet (formerly described as North 89° 23' 44" West,
a distance of 338.95 feet) to a point of curve;

Thence 31.34 feet on the arc of a curve to the right, said curve having a radius of 20.00 feet, a central
angle of 89° 46' 49", a chord bearing of North 44° 30' 56" West, and a chord length of 28.23 feet
(formerly described as arc length of 31.28 feet, a central angle of 89° 37' 07" and a chord length of 28.19
feet) to a point on the easterly right of way line of North Glenwood Street;

Thence leaving the northerly right of way line of West Riverside Drive, South 00° 00' 47" East, a distance
of 90.11 feet (formerly described as 90.00 feet) on the easterly right of way line of North Glenwood
Street to a point of curve;

Thence 31.63 feet on the arc of a curve to the right, said curve having a radius of 20.00 feet, a central
angle of 90° 37' 58", a chord bearing of North 45° 23' 29" East, and a chord length of 28.44 feet
(formerly described as arc length of 31.54 feet, a central angle of 90° 20' 52" and a chord length of 28.37
feet) on the southerly right of way line of West Riverside Drive;
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Thence South 89° 22' 40" East, a distance of 338.36 feet (formerly described as 338.38 feet) to a point of
curve on the northerly boundary line of Daron Subdivision No. 1, recorded in Book 86 of Plats at Page
9709 of Ada County Records;

Thence on the exterior boundary line of said Daron Subdivision No. 1 for the following courses and
distances:

Thence 58.90 feet on the arc of a curve to the left, said curve having a radius of 225.00 feet, a central
angle of 14° 59' 55", a chord bearing of North 83° 06' 15" East, and a chord length of 58.73 feet
(formerly described as arc length of 58.91 feet, a central angle of 15° 00' 03" and a chord length of 58.74
feet);

Thence North 75° 53' 11" East, a distance of 72.22 feet (formerly described as 72.42 feet);

Thence South 21° 34' 52" West, a distance of 399.97 feet (formerly described as 400.00 feet);

Thence South 17° 05' 34" West, a distance of 264.29 feet (formerly described as South 17° 06' 38" West,
264.53 feet) to a point of curve;

Thence leaving the exterior boundary line of said Daron Subdivision No. 1, 156.01 feet on the arc of a
curve to the left, said curve having a radius of 117.00 feet, a central angle of 76° 23' 49", a chord bearing
of South 21° 00' 10" East, and a chord length of 144.70 feet (formerly described as arc length of 155.83
feet, a central angle of 76° 18' 49", a chord bearing of South 21° 05' 10" East and a chord distance of
144.57 feet);

Thence South 59° 24' 46" East, a distance of 30.22 feet (formerly described as South 59° 20' 16" East,
30.10 feet) to a point of curve;

Thence 127.59 feet on the arc of a curve to the right, said curve having a radius of 153.00 feet, a central
angle of 47° 46' 45", a chord bearing of South 35° 24' 47" East, and a chord length of 123.92 feet
(formerly described as an arc length of 127.58 feet, a central angle of 47° 46' 41", a chord bearing of
South 35° 26' 54" East, and a chord distance of 123.92 feet);

Thence South 11° 24' 39" East, a distance of 38.15 feet (formerly described as South 11° 33' 32" East,
38.45 feet) to a point on the toe of slope of the Corps of Engineers Dike — Northside of the Boise River;
Thence South 63° 24' 25" East, a distance of 169.57 feet (formerly described as South 63° 23' 44" East,
169.37 feet);

Thence South 50° 09' 19" East, a distance of 398.28 feet (formerly described as South 50° 09' 09" East,
398.13 feet);

Thence South 59° 28' 14" East, a distance of 160.51 feet;

Thence South 66° 28' 01" East, a distance of 310.74 feet;

Thence South 76° 23' 44" East, a distance of 337.01 feet;

Thence South 57° 03' 44" East, a distance of 81.56 feet;

Thence leaving the toe of slope of the Corps of Engineers Dike — Northside of the Boise River, and on the
Northerly Bank of the Boise River for the following courses and distances:

Thence South 32° 56' 16" West, a distance of 39.00 feet;

Thence South 22° 05' 38" East, a distance of 137.41 feet;

Thence South 43° 08' 44" East, a distance of 37.11 feet;

Thence South 13° 07' 42" East, a distance of 61.01 feet (formerly described as South 13° 08' 44" East,
60.68 feet) to a point on the westerly boundary line of Wanner’s Plantation Estates Subdivision,
recorded in Book 59 of Plats at Page 5680 of Ada County Records;

Thence leaving the Northerly Bank of the Boise River and on the exterior boundary line of said Wanner’s
Plantation Estates Subdivision for the following courses and distances:

Thence North 06° 50' 28" West, a distance of 141.06 feet (formerly described as 140.53 feet);
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Thence North 88° 24' 32" East, a distance of 226.06 feet;

Thence North 66° 38' 09" East, a distance of 14.80 feet (formerly described as 15.00 feet);

Thence North 04° 04' 54" West, a distance of 106.77 feet;

Thence North 89° 54' 16" East, a distance of 49.61 feet;

Thence South 51° 49' 18" East, a distance of 161.90 feet (formerly described as 161.80 feet);

Thence South 39° 30' 44" East, a distance of 413.96 feet (formerly described as 413.97 feet);

Thence South 31° 55' 28" East, a distance of 73.32 feet;

Thence South 10° 40' 13" East, a distance of 131.12 feet (formerly described as South 10° 40' 28" East,
131.28 feet) to the southeast corner of Lot 1, Block 1 of said Wanner’s Plantation Estates Subdivision;
Thence leaving said Wanner’s Plantation Estates Subdivision, South 08° 51' 11" East, a distance of 46.30
feet (formerly described as South 08° 50' 40" East, 46.13 feet) to the northerly lot corner common to
Lots 12 and 13, Block 6 of The Plantation No. 3 (Subdivision), recorded in Book 51 of Plats at Page 4249
of Ada County Records;

Thence on the exterior boundary line of said The Plantation No. 3 (Subdivision) for the following courses
and distances:

Thence South 84° 22' 18" East, a distance of 176.62 feet (formerly described as 174.93 feet and 176.62
feet);

Thence South 47° 22' 18" East, a distance of 129.60 feet;

Thence South 21° 22' 18" East, a distance of 420.00 feet to the northeast corner of Lot 6, Block 5 of The
Plantation No. 1 (Subdivision), recorded in Book 44 of Plats at Page 3529 of Ada County Records;
Thence leaving the exterior boundary line of said The Plantation No. 3 (Subdivision) and on the exterior
boundary line of said The Plantation No. 1 (Subdivision) for the following courses and distances:
Thence South 21° 22' 18" East, a distance of 372.26 feet (formerly described as 372.25 feet) to the
northwest corner of Lot 2, Block 5 of said The Plantation No. 1 (Subdivision);

Thence South 10° 37' 42" West, a distance of 115.94 feet to a point on a curve on the northerly right of
way line of West Plantation Drive;

Thence 122.17 feet on the arc of a curve to the left, said curve having a radius of 175.00 feet, a central
angle of 39° 59' 55", a chord bearing of North 80° 37' 39" East, and a chord length of 119.70 feet
(formerly described as an arc length of 122.18 feet, a central angle of 40° 00' 04" and a long chord of
119.71 feet);

Thence North 60° 37' 38" East, a distance of 41.36 feet on said northerly right of way line to southeast
corner of Lot 2, Block 5 of said The Plantation No. 1 (Subdivision);

Thence North 04° 19' 15" West, a distance of 139.50 feet (formerly described as 139.20 feet) to the lot
corner common to said Lot 2, Block 5 of said The Plantation No. 1 (Subdivision) and Lot 21, Block 4 of
The Plantation No. 4 (Subdivision), recorded in Book 58 of Plats at Page 5480 of Ada County Records;
Thence on the exterior boundary line of said The Plantation No. 4 (Subdivision) for the following courses
and distances:

Thence North 10° 22' 20" West, a distance of 655.71 feet (formerly described as 655.72 feet);

Thence North 59° 42' 23" East, a distance of 181.76 feet, (formerly described as North 59° 40' 15" East);
Thence South 63° 40' 13" East, a distance of 180.00 feet (formerly described as South 63° 42' 24" East);
Thence South 04° 23' 44" East, a distance of 611.10 feet (formerly described as South 04° 23' 41" East,
611.30 feet) to the lot corner common to Lot 4, Block 4 of said The Plantation No. 4 (Subdivision), and
Lot 2, Block 4 of said The Plantation No. 1 (Subdivision) the exterior boundary line of said The Plantation
No. 4 (Subdivision);
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Thence leaving the exterior boundary line of said The Plantation No. 4 (Subdivision), South 04° 16' 03"
East, a distance of 89.80 feet (formerly described as 89.83 feet) to the southwest corner of Lot 2, Block 4
of said The Plantation No. 1 (Subdivision), being a point of curve on the northerly right of way line of
West Plantation Drive;

Thence 99.04 feet on the arc of a curve to the right, said curve having a radius of 525.00 feet, a central
angle of 10° 48' 30", a chord bearing of North 87° 19' 37" East, and a chord length of 98.89 feet
(formerly described as an arc length of 97.13 feet, a central angle of 10° 36' 00" and a chord length of
96.99 feet);

Thence South 87° 16' 03" East, a distance of 81.64 feet on said northerly right of way line of West
Plantation Drive to the southerly lot corner common to Lots 1 and 2, Block 4 of said The Plantation No. 1
(Subdivision);

Thence North 02° 43' 57" East, a distance of 100.00 feet to the northerly lot corner common to Lots 1
and 2, Block 4 of said The Plantation No. 1 (Subdivision), said corner being common to the southwest
corner of Lot 1, Block 2 of Wedgewood Greens Subdivision, recorded in Book 60 of Plats at Page 6042 of
Ada County Records;

Thence on the exterior boundary line of said Wedgewood Greens Subdivision for the following courses
and distances:

Thence North 08° 26' 53" West, a distance of 326.70 feet (formerly described as 326.92 feet);

Thence North 00° 07' 06" West, a distance of 188.46 feet (formerly described as 188.09 feet);

Thence South 88° 30" 12" East, a distance of 132.56 feet (formerly described as 132.47 feet);

Thence North 01° 29' 48" East, a distance of 15.00 feet;

Thence North 66° 47' 11" West, a distance of 149.11 feet to a point of curve;

Thence 603.36 feet on the arc of a curve to the right, having a radius of 425.00 feet, a central angle of
81° 20' 29", and whose chord bears North 26° 06' 56" West, a distance of 553.95 feet to a point of
reverse curve;

Thence 108.76 feet on the arc of a curve to the left, having a radius of 175.00 feet, a central angle of
35°36'36", and whose chord bears North 03° 15' 00" West, a distance of 107.02 feet;

Thence North 44° 15' 51" West, a distance of 712.10 feet;

Thence North 45° 45' 57" West, a distance of 355.63 feet;

Thence North 48° 25' 48" West, a distance of 194.12 feet to a point of curve;

Thence 329.04 feet on the arc of a curve to the left, having a radius of 500.00 feet, a central angle of 37°
42' 20", and whose chord bears North 67° 26' 54" West, a distance of 323.14 feet to a point of
compound curve;

Thence 199.80 feet on the arc of a curve to the left, having a radius of 273.50 feet, a central angle of 41°
51'22", and whose chord bears South 72° 46' 15" West, a distance of 195.39 feet;

Thence North 44° 09' 22" West, a distance of 56.35 feet;

Thence North 45° 50' 38" East, a distance of 95.08 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING.

Said parcel contains 81.10 acres more or less.

PREPARED BY:
The Land Group, Inc.

James R. Washburn, PLS
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Jason Densmer

From: Jason Densmer

Sent: Monday, June 10, 2024 11:29 PM
To: Jason Densmer

Subject: FW: Riverside right-of-way

---------- Forwarded message ---------

From: Christy Little <Clittle@achdidaho.org>

Date: Mon, Sep 24, 2018 at 11:39 AM

Subject: Riverside right-of-way

To: bobtaunton@tauntongroup.com <bobtaunton@tauntongroup.com>

Bob,

The area hatched in pink is owned and maintained by ACHD. Our records indicate that this right-of-way
was obtained by prescription.

Christy

R L M el
¥ 5 il w 1 - g
Tl 1 s i
JErEEEREL S [

WiRiverside D

Christy Little
Planning Review Supervisor

Development Services



(208)387-6144

Bob Taunton, President
Taunton Group, LLC
208-401-5505
bobtaunton@tauntongroup.com
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Topographic Survey Notes:

1. UNDERGROUND UTILITIES ARE SHOWN IN AN APPROXIMATE WAY ONLY. THE
LOCATIONS SHOWN HEREON ARE BASED UPON ABOVE GROUND EVIDENGE AND
UTILITY COMPANY FACILITY MAPS. THE SURVEYOR MAKES NO GUARANTEE OF
THE ACCURACY OF LOCATION OF UNDERGROUND UTILITIES.

Site Plan Notes:

1. PROPOSED PARCELS C, D AND E
THESE PROPOSED PARCELS ARE THE SUBJECT OF THE PROPOSED SPECIFIC
AREA PLAN APPLICATION (GARDEN CITY FILE SAPFY2023-0001) WHICH IS
ANTICIPATED TO BE ADOPTED BY GARDEN CITY IN THE NEAR FUTURE. NO
IMPROVEMENTS ARE CURRENTLY PROPOSED TO THESE PARCELS. ALL FUTURE
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IMPROVEMENTS WILL BE PROPOSED BY SEPARATE APPLICATIONS IN
CONFORMANCE TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE SPECIFIC AREA PLAN.

2. PROPOSED PARCEL F

THIS PROPOSED PARCEL CONTAINS OF THE EXISTING RIVER CLUB GOLF
COURSE, CLUBHOUSE AND ASSOCIATED IMPROVEMENTS. IMPROVEMENTS
WITHIN THIS PARCEL HAVE BEEN PREVIOUSLY APPROVED BY GARDEN CITY
AND ARE ONGOING, SUCH AS IMPROVEMENTS IN THE VICINITY OF THE
CLUBHOUSE.

2.1. PARCEL F IS CURRENTLY ZONED R-2. NO CHANGE OF ZONING IS

PROPOSED. THE DIMENSIONAL STANDARDS OF THE R-2 ZONE ARE:

MAXIMUM HEIGHT 35-FT
FRONT SETBACK 15-FT/ 20-FT
REAR SETBACK 15-FT
INTERIOR SIDE SETBACK 0-FT/5-FT
STREET SIDE SETBACK 20-FT
MAXIMUM LOT COVERAGE 70%
MINIMUM LOT AREA / DU 6,000-SF

2.2. ALL STRUCTURES WITHIN PARCEL F COMPLY WITH THE DIMENSIONAL
STANDARDS AND SETBACKS.

2.3. FENCES EXIST AT MANY LOCATIONS AROUND THE PERIMETER OF
PROPOSED PARCEL F, BETWEEN THE EXISTING GOLF COURSE AND
NEIGHBORING PROPERTIES. THE TYPE AND HEIGHT OF FENCING VARIES
BY LOCATION. NO CHANGES TO THE EXISTING FENCES ARE PROPOSED.

2.4. EXISTING DRIVEWAYS AND VEHICLE ACCESSES ON PARCEL F ARE
PROPOSED TO BE RETAINED. THESE EXISTING ROADS PROVIDE A
MINIMUM DRIVEABLE WIDTH OF 20-FT (OR MORE) WHERE USED FOR FIRE
AND REFUSE ACCESS.

Landscape Plan Notes:

1. THE MAJORITY OF THE PROPOSED PARCELS C, D, E & F ARE CURRENTLY USED
AS THE RIVER CLUB GOLF COURSE AND ARE THEREFORE LANDSCAPED.
ACTUAL LANDSCAPED AREA IS NOT CALCULATED BUT SIGNIFICANTLY
EXCEEDS 5% OF THE GROSS SITE AREA (PER G.C.C. 8-4I-4.B.1).

2. THE HISTORIC AND ONGOING USE OF THE PROPERTIES AS A GOLF COURSE
PRECLUDES THE PLANTING OF TREES AND SHRUBS AT THE DENSITY REQUIRED
BY G.C.C. 8-41-4.B.3 (ONE TREE PER 1,000-SF AND ONE SHRUB PER 150-SF OF
LANDSCAPED AREA). EXISTING AREAS OF INTENSIVE LANDSCAPING SUCH AS
THOSE AROUND THE GOLF COURSE CLUBHOUSE ARE PROPOSED TO BE
RETAINED IN THEIR EXISTING, APPEALING CONDITION.

3. EXISTING TREES AND LANDSCAPING WITHIN PROPOSED PARCELS C, D AND E
MAY BE REMOVED UPON FUTURE REDEVELOPMENT. ANY FUTURE
REDEVELOPMENT WILL BE SUBJECT TO FURTHER CITY REVIEW AND
APPROVAL UNDER THE PENDING SPECIFIC AREA PLAN DESIGNATION,
INCLUDING THE INSTALLATION OF LANDSCAPING.

4. EXISTING LANDSCAPING AT THE PERIMETER OF THE PROPOSED PARCELS AND
ADJACENT RESIDENTIAL USES IS PROPOSED TO BE RETAINED AND
MAINTAINED. INSTALLATION OF ADDITIONAL LANDSCAPING PER G.C.C. 8-4I-5
WOULD NEGATIVELY IMPACT THE ADJACENT RESIDENTIAL USES.
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50' INGRESS/EGRESS
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GOVT. LOT 1
SECTION 25

CP&F INST. No. 2021-169100

DRAINGE EASEMENT
INST. No. 100008552

&

INST. No. 100008553 \

Line Table Line Table Line Table
LINE | BEARING | LENGTH LINE | BEARING | LENGTH | | LINE | BEARING | LENGTH
L1 | S89°24'43E | 117.62 L33 | S43°0844'FE | 3711 L65 | N50°2053'W | 273.01'
L2 | S00°07'01'E 8.48' L34 | S$22°05'38'E | 137.41' L66 | N56°5151"W | 753.13'
L3 | $89°5627'E | 114.18 L35 | $32°56'16'W |  39.00' L67 | N12°0017'W | 4957
L4 | S33°3754'FE | 164.84 L36 | S57°0344'E | 81.56' L68 | N14°d522'w | 175.12
L5 | $88°30112'E | 132.56' L37 | S76°2344'E | 337.01 L69 | N21°1021"W | 350.24
L6 | Nooo706'w | 188.46' L38 | S66°2801°FE | 310.74' L70 | N48°4922'W | 169.40
L7 | N08°26'53'W | 326.70' 139 | S59°28'14'E | 16051 L71 | N45°50'38'E | 95.08'
L8 | N02°4357°E | 100.00 L40 | S50°0919'E | 398.28' L72 | N44°0922'W | 56.35'
L9 | S87°16'03'E | 81.64 L41 | S63°24'25'E | 169.57' L73 | N48°2548'W | 194.12
L10 | S04°16'03'E | 89.80' L42 | S11°2439'E | 38.15' L74 | N45°45'57'W | 355.63'
L11 | S04°2344'E | 611.10' 143 | S59°24'46"E 30.22' L75 | N44°15'51"W |  557.67'
L12 | S63°40'13'E | 180.00 L44 | S17°0534'W | 264.29 L76 | N44°1551'W | 154.43
L13 | N59°42:23'E | 181.76' L45 | S21°3452'W | 399.97" L77 | N66°4711"W | 149.171"
L14 | N10°2220'W | 655.71' 146 | N75°5311"E 72.22' L78 [ NO1°29'48'E 15.00'
L15 | N04°1915'W [ 139.50' L47 | S89°22'40'E | 338.36' L79 | S45°5038"W [ 45233
L16 | N60°37'38'E 41.36' 148 | S00°00:47'E 90.11" L80 [ NS0°51'55"W |  360.02
L17 | S10°37'42'wW [ 115.94' 149 | N89°2240'W | 339.36' L81 | N50°51'55"W | 934.64'
L18 | S21°2218'E | 372.26' L50 | S75°36'16'W | 97.42 L82 | N50°51'55"W [ 154.65'
L19 | S21°22118'E | 420.00' L51 | s45°3341'w | 197.78' L83 | N50°4744'W | 12255
L20 | S47°2218'E | 129.60' 152 | N28°58'08'W [ 216.31" L84 | N39°3946'E | 268.62'
121 | S84°2218'E | 176.62 L53 | N28°5808'W |  72.00' L85 [ N43°58'14'W | 256.08'
L22 | S08°5111"E 46.30' L54 | N24°22:31"W |  406.94' L86 [ N36°2228'W | 203.82
123 | S10°40113'E | 131.12 155 | N24°24'40'W | 393.00' L87 | N38°5307'W [ 165.00'
L24 | S31°55'28'E 73.32' 156 | S61°3731"W | 265.00' L88 | N27°4952'W [ 198.57'
125 | S39°30144'E | 413.96' L57 | $25°26'10°E | 200.00 L89 [ N13°37°08'W | 124.77
L26 | S51°49'18'E | 161.90' L58 | S14°52:30°E | 200.00 L90 | NO4°0527'W |  59.78'
L27 | N89°54'16'E 49.61 159 | S14°5230°E | 195.00' L91 | NOO°2619'E |  66.37'
128 | NO4°0454'W | 106.77" L60 | S41°2321"E | 469.65' L92 | N39°0518'E [ 96.01
129 | N66°3809'E | 14.80 L61 | S62°24'09'E | 244.87 L93 | N31°07'54'E | 166.57"
130 | N88=24'32'E | 226.06' L62 | $83°24'28'E | 188.28" L94 | N39°07'48'E | 402.29
L31 | NOB°50'28'W | 141.06' L63 | S61°2407'E | 225.34
132 | S13°0742'E | 61.01 L64 | S42°5616"W | 201.60

T.4N., R.2E.

A

!

250" 500'

SCALE: 1" = 250"

J

2R 10'IPCO EASEMENT
INSTR. No. 8000115

PARCEL F
6515 W. STATE STREET
AREA: £81.10 ACRES

Curve Table

A
CURVE | LENGTH | RADIUS | DELTA | CHORD BEARING | CHORD LENGTH
2.
C1 35.48' 50.00° | 40°39:26* S13°1811°E 34.74 .
-
c2 99.04' 525.00' | 10°48'30" N87°19'37'E 98.89' (‘7
7 A
c3 122.17" 175.00° | 39°59'55" N80°37'39"E 119.70 =
3
c4 127.59 153.00' | 47°46'45" $35°24'47"E 123.92 )
“ZA
C5 156.01' 117.00' | 76°2349" $21°0010"E 144,70
C6 58.90' 225.00° | 14°59'55" N83°06'15"E 58.73'
c7 31.63' 20.00° | 90°37'58" N45°23'29"E 28.44'
c8 31.34' 20.00' 89°46'49" N44°30'56"W 28.23' s u rvev N ote :
C9 45.81" 175.00' | 14°59'55" $83°06'16"W 45.68'
o 0o | 100008 o0 THERE ARE 3 BUILDINGS ON THIS
c1o 5. > S802917W 59.05 PROPERTY. THE NEAREST BUILDING TO A
Cc11 271.85' 335.00' | 46°2941" N71°0120"W 264.45' PROPERTY LINE IS 155.21 FEET FROM THE P
b
012 137 53 7471 | 10572835" N§1o424 4" 118,92 NEAREST PROPERTY LINE OR PROPOSED
PROPERTY LINE.
c13 199.80" 27350 | 41°5122* S72°46'15"W 195.39
Cl4 329.04' 500.00 | 37°42:20" N67°26'54"W 323.14'
c15 108.76' 175.00° | 35°36'36" N03°15'00"W 107.02
16 603.36' 425.00° | 81°20:29" N26°06'56"W 553.95'
c17 45.76' 32950 | 7°5725" N35°06'36"E 45.72
c18 217.41 | 17,229.00' | 0°43:23" N51°38'58"W 217.41"

ROS

A Minor Land Division
for

LB River Club Owner LLC

Located in Section 19 & 30, Township 4 North, Range 2 East
and Section 24 & 25, Township 4 North, Range 1 East
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Legend:

S FOUND ALUMINUM CAP MONUMENT
o FOUND 5/8" REBAR W/PLASTIC "PLS 7880" OR AS SHOWN
O] FOUND 1/2" REBAR, NO CAP OR AS SHOWN
d FOUND 1-1/4" COPPER DISC MONUMENT MARKED "PLS 7880"
O SET 5/8"x24" REBAR W/PLASTIC CAP "PLS 7880"
YN CALCULATED POINT, NOTHING FOUND OR SET
WC

WITNESS CORNER
BOUNDARY LINE
NEW PROPERTY LINE
—— ———— ———— ———— ADJAGENT PROPERTY LINE
— —  TELNE
WEST STATE STREET L SECTONLIE
RIGHTOF WAY EASEMENT LINE
(WIDTH VARIES) ]
Survey Narrative:
THIS SURVEY IS BEING PERFORMED TO DELINEATE THE MINOR LAND DIVISION DIVIDING THE PROPERTY INTO FOUR
PARCELS. FOUND MONUMENTS WERE HELD. THE POSITIONS OF MONUMENTS SET WERE ESTABLISHED USING FOUND
MONUMENTS AND RECORD OR PROPORTIONED DISTANCES. THE BASIS OF BEARING OF THIS SURVEY WAS
N ESTABLISHED FROM FOUND MONUMENTS AT THE NORTH QUARTER CORNER AND NORTHWEST CORNER OF SECTION 30.

Survey References:

THE PLANTATION No. 1, RECORDED IN BOOK 44 OF PLATS AT PAGE 3529, ADA COUNTY RECORDS.

AMENDED PLAT OF PLANTATION NO. 1, RECORDED IN BOOK 45 OF PLATS AT PAGE 3689, ADA COUNTY RECORDS.

THE PLANTATION No. 2, RECORDED IN BOOK 45 OF PLATS AT PAGE 3693, ADA COUNTY RECORDS.

AMENDED PLAT OF A PORTION OF LOT 1, AND ALL OF LOTS 2, 3, 4, 5, AND 6, BLOCK 1, THE PLANTATION No. 2, RECORDED
IN BOOK 58 OF PLATS AT PAGE 5559, ADA COUNTY RECORDS.

5. INVESTORS PLANTATION ON THE RIVER, RECORDED IN BOOK 59 OF PLATS AT PAGE 5702, ADA COUNTY RECORDS.

6. DARON SUBDIVISION No. 1, RECORDED IN BOOK 86 OF PLATS AT PAGE 9709, ADA COUNTY RECORDS.
7
8

Hown

. THE PLANTATION No. 3, RECORDED IN BOOK 51 OF PLATS AT PAGE 4249, ADA COUNTY RECORDS.
. WANNERS PLANTATION ESTATES, RECORDED IN BOOK 59 OF PLATS AT PAGE 5680, ADA COUNTY RECORDS.
9. SAVANNAH GREENS SUBDIVISION, RECORDED IN BOOK 79 OF PLATS AT PAGE 8455, ADA COUNTY RECORDS.
10. KESINGER SUBDIVISION, RECORDED IN BOOK 60 OF PLATS AT PAGE 7586, ADA COUNTY RECORDS.
11. WEDGEWOOD GREENS SUBDIVISION, RECORDED IN BOOK 60 OF PLATS AT PAGE 6042, ADA COUNTY RECORDS.
. 12. THE PLANTATION No. 4, RECORDED IN BOOK 58 OF PLATS AT PAGE 5480, ADA COUNTY RECORDS.
% ,” 13. ELMORE LAKES TOWNHOMES SUBDIVISION, RECORDED IN BOOK 75 OF PLATS AT PAGE 7722, ADA COUNTY RECORDS.
(4/> 14. LAKE PLANTATION SUBDIVISION, RECORDED IN BOOK 56 OF PLATS AT PAGE 5210, ADA COUNTY RECORDS.
Q
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N. GLENWOOD ST.

- ¢

Line Tahle

LINE | BEARING | LENGTH
L200 | N14°23'44"W 50.36'
L201 | N75°36'16"E 25.21
L202 | N42°15'48"E 50.00"
L203 | N61°37'31"E 5211
L204 | N45°50'38"E 170.83'
L205 | N45°50'38"E 452.33'
L206 | S51°65'38"E 50.46'
L207 | S45°50'38"W 629.99'
L208 | N44°26'22'W 15.35'
L209 | N37°40'40"W 10.00*
L210 | N52°19'20"E 116.03'
L2171 | NO09°22'20"E 72.38'
L212 | N39°30'20"E 78.35'
L213 | S50°29'40"E 10.00*
L214 [ $39°3020"'W 75.65'
L215 | S09°22:20"W 73.62'
L216 [ S52°1920'W 119.97'

k- 40

20' ACHD ELECTRICAL EASEMENT

INSTR. No. 7953953

|

/ /
V & INSTR. No. 7851394

A Minor Land Division

for
LB River Club Owner LLC

2024
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6515 W. STATE STREET
AREA: £81.10 ACRES

\ DRAINGE EASEMENT

INST. No. 100008552
&

INST. No. 100008553 \ l
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Curve Tahle ~ |
CURVE | LENGTH | RADIUS | DELTA | CHORD BEARING | CHORD LENGTH \\
€100 59.13' 335.00' 10°06'48" N80°29'17"E 59.05' | ~S -
\
C101 271.85' 335.00' 46°29'41" S71°01'20"E 264.45'
€102 281.48' 284.16' 56°45'19" S76°06'51"E 270.12'
€103 258.37" 165.00' 89°43'04" N89°17'52"W 232.77'
C104 180.94' 115.00" 90°08'52" $89°02'58'E 162.84' '
€105 199.46' 125.00' 91°25'26" S88°24'41"E 178.96' |

421-24-2-2-0-56-5210
421-25-1-1-0-86-9709
INDEX No.:421-30-0-0-0-58-5559

PARCEL C \
AREA: +£5.02 ACRES
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SCALE: 1" = 150'

462 EAST SHORE DRIVE, SUITE 100
EAGLE, ID 83616
PH: (208) 939-4041
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Line Table

PARCEL F
6515 W. STATE STREET
AREA: £81.10 ACRES

US WEST COMMUNICATION
EASEMENT
INSTR. No. 9168315

LINE | BEARING | LENGTH

L217 | N68=3740°E | 192.11'

L218 | N70°3747°E | 10.18'

L219 [ N21e2213'w | 112.00

L220 | N70°3747E | 15.00°

L221 | N21°22'13'W | 181.47'

L222 | N2d°4144'w | 26093

L223 | N47°2218'W | 134.95

L224 | Ngd2218'W | 17222

L225 | NOB5004'W |  51.56

1226 | $65°3432'W | 1073

L227 | N89°56°27'W | 13573

L228 | NOO®O7'01"'W |  8.66

L229 | N8g-2443'w | 97.87 \
1230 | S00°3517'W |  20.00

L231 | N8ge2443'W | 117.62

L232 | NOO®O7'01'W |  8.48

L233 | N89°5627'W | 114.18

L234 | N39°2146'E | 102.14'

1235 | S38°5217'E | 164.43

L236 | S27°4952'E | 90.31"

L237 | N86°4514'W | 116.92 Curve Table

L238 | N27°5737'W |  19.83' CURVE | LENGTH | RADIUS | DELTA | CHORD BEARING | CHORD LENGTH
1239 | N38°5314'W | 134.64 G106 20.20 50.00' | 23°0859" N04°32'58"W 20.06'
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A Minor Land Division
for

LB River Club Owner LLC
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A Minor Land Division

for
LB River Glub Owner LLC

Certificate of Owner:

THE UNDERSIGNED, AS OWNER(S) OF THE REAL PROPERTY SHOWN HEREON, AGREE(S) TO THE NEW PROPERTY
LINES WITHIN THE ORIGINAL PARCEL SHOWN HEREON, AND TO CREATE THE NEW PARCELS SHOWN HEREON.
ADDITIONALLY, THE OWNER(S) HEREBY DECLARE AND AFFIRM THAT THE BOUNDARY OF THE ORIGINAL PARCEL
HAS BEEN ALTERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH GARDEN CITY CODE TO FORM NEW BUILDABLE PARCELS AS SHOWN
HEREON. THE OWNER(S) FURTHER DECLARE AND AFFIRM THAT THE ORIGINAL PARCEL IS NO LONGER ELIGIBLE
FOR BUILDING PERMITS FROM THE CITY OF GARDEN CITY. AND THE OWNER(S) AGREE(S) THAT THEY SHALL
ONLY SEEK BUILDING PERMITS FROM THE CITY OF GARDEN CITY FOR PROJECTS LOCATED WITHIN THE NEW
BUILDABLE PARCELS USING ONLY THE LEGAL DESCRIPTIONS FOR THE NEW BUILDABLE PARCELS.

LB RIVER CLUB OWNER LLC

BY: PATRICK GILLIGAN, MANAGER

Acknowledgment:

STATE OF )
SS

COUNTY OF )

ON THIS DAY OF , 2024, BEFORE ME, THE UNDERSIGNED, A NOTARY PUBLIC IN
AND FOR SAID STATE, PERSONALLY APPEARED PATRICK GILLIGAN, KNOWN OR IDENTIFIED TO ME TO BE THE
AUTHORIZED SIGNATORY OF LB RIVER CLUB OWNER, LLC, THAT EXECUTED THE WITHIN INSTRUMENT ON BEHALF
OF SAID LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY, AND ACKNOWLEDGED TO ME THAT SAID LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY
EXECUTED THE SAME.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, | HAVE HEREUNTO SET MY HAND AND AFFIXED MY OFFICIAL SEAL THE DAY AND YEAR IN
THIS CERTIFICATE FIRST ABOVE WRITTEN.

RESIDING AT ,
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES

NOTARY PUBLIC FOR STATE OF

Certificate of Surveyor:

I, JAMES R. WASHBURN, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT | AM A PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR, LICENSED BY THE
STATE OF IDAHO, AND THAT THIS MAP HAS BEEN PREPARED FROM AN ACTUAL SURVEY MADE ON THE GROUND
UNDER MY SUPERVISION, AND THAT THIS MAP IS AN ACCURATE REPRESENTATION OF SAID SURVEY.

2024

Approval of City Engineer:

[, THE UNDERSIGNED, AM THE CITY ENGINEER FOR THE CITY OF GARDEN CITY, ADA COUNTY, IDAHO, AND
HEREBY APPROVE THIS RECORD OF SURVEY AND THAT IT IS IN CONFORMANCE WITH GARDEN CITY CODE.

GARDEN CITY ENGINEER DATE

Approval of Garden City Development Services:

THIS SIGNATURE CERTIFIES THE MINOR LAND DIVISION HAS BEEN REVIEWED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY. THE
PARCELS CREATED THROUGH THE MINOR LAND DIVISION APPLICATION FILE MLDFY 2023-0001 ARE RECOGNIZED
AS LEGAL LOTS OF RECORD BY THE CITY.

GARDEN CITY DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DATE

Certificate of Ada County Recorder:

STATE OF IDAHO )
SS
COUNTY OFADA )

INSTRUMENT NUMBER

[ HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THIS PLAT WAS FILED AT THE REQUEST OF THE LAND GROUP, INC. AT
MINUTES PAST 0'CLOCK M. THIS DAY OF
, A.D. 2024, IN MY OFFICE AND WAS DULY RECORDED.

DEPUTY EX-OFFICIO RECORDER

FEE:

INDEX No.:421-30-0-0-0-58-5559
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